

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
(IN THE COURT OF REGISTRAR JUDICIAL AT JAMMU)

Shalini Sharma

CM(M) 65/2024
.....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

V/s Through: - Mr. Vinay Chowdhary, Advocate
Vice Mr. Zulker Nain Sheikh, Advocate

Vikas Bhardwaj and another

..... Respondent(s)

Through:- None

ORDER
27.05.2024

Hon'ble Court vide its Order dt. 19.04.2024 had directed to issue notice to the respondent no. 1 for which petitioner was directed to furnish registered postal cover. In the meanwhile, the original record of the case file on file No. 70/CrPC in case titled "Madhu vs. Vikas Bhardwaj" be called from the Court of Additional Principal Judge (Family Court) Jammu.

As per the report of the concerned clerk, notice issued to respondent through registered post on 01.05.2024 has not been received back either served or un-served. Postal receipt is annexed with the file. No one has appeared on his behalf. However, track consignment record of the Postal Serving Authority indicates that "Item delivered". Copy of the track consignment record is annexed with the file.

Today no one has appeared on behalf of respondent no. 1

It is further reflected in the report of the concerned clerk, record has also not been received as yet, in terms of order dt. 19.04.2024.

Registry is once again directed to send robkar for summoning of record through registered post as well as through e-mail from the concerned quarter.

Re-notify the matter on 18.07.2024.

(Sandeep Kour)
Registrar Judicial

Jammu
27.05.2024
Sapna